## 50-2021 CF- 005777 - AMB

J#0463622 ARREST / NOTICE TO APPEAR OBTS Number 1. Arrest 2. N.T.A. N Juvenile Referral Report Agency ORI Number Agency Report Number (N.T.A.'s only)

06- 21084519 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE FLO 500000 5 Ordinance ChargeType: Check as many 3. Misdemeanor Weapon Seized / Type
2 1. Yes
2. No 1. Felony
2. Traffic F Multiple Clearance 6 Other 1 4. Traffic Misdemeanor as apply 2. Traffic Felony Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business) Location of Offense (Business Name, Address) 152 Sandpiper Ave Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 152 Sandpiper Ave. Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 Date of Arrest Time of Arrest **Booking Date Booking Time** Jail Date Jail Time Location of Vehicle 07/10/2021 2013 152 Sandpiper Ave. Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 Name (Last, First, Middle) Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Etc.) Marino, Taylor, Nichole Race W - White I - American Indian B - Black 0- Oriental/Asian Date of Birth Eye Color Height Weight Complexion Ruild 09/09/1993 5'05" 130 brown hrown light thin Scars, Marks, Tatoos, Unique Physical Features (Location, Type, Description) Marital Status Religion Tattoo right ankle of flower Alcohol Influen 吕 Single Unk Drug Influence Local Address (Street, Apt. Number (Zip) 1. City 2. County 122 Stirrup Ln 3. Florida 4. Out of State Royal Palm Beach FL. 33411 561 \ 701-3234 1 Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number) (State) (City) (Zip) Address Source 122 Stirrup La Royal Palm Beach FL 33411 561 ) 701-3234 D/L Business Address (Name, Street) Occupation (City) hone D/L Number, State Soc. Sec. Number INS Numbe Citizenship Place of Birth (City, State) M650814938291, FL Hollywood, FL US Date of Birth Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) 3. Felony
4. Misdemeanor
5. Juvenile 1. Arrested
2. At Large Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) 3. Felony
4. Misdeme
5. Juvenile
dence Phone 1. Arrested 2. At Large Parent
Legal Custodian
Other: Name (Last) Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (Zip) Notified by: (Name) Juvenile Disposition

1. Handled/ processed within Dept. and Released. Date 2. TOT HRS / DYS 3. Incarcerated Released To: (Name) Date he above address provided by \_\_defendant and / or \_\_defendant's parents The child and keep the Juvenile Court Clerk (Phone 355-2526) informed of any change of address \_\_\_\_\_ No. (Reason) School Attended Grade Yes, by: (Name) Property Crime?

Yes No Description of Property Value of Property Drug Activity N N/A Manufacture/ Produce/ Cultivate B. Barbitura C. Cocaine E. Heroin S. Seil B. Buy T. Traffic R. Smuggle D. Deliver E. Use Z. Othe H. Hallucinogen M. Marijuana O. Opium/Deriv. Z. Other Charge Description tatuta Violation Number 893.18 (GA) Possess Control Substance W/O Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense # Warrant I Capias N P R 5.5 pills 21084519 Charge Description Domestic Statute Violation Number Counts Violation of ORD # Violence Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense # Warrant / Capias Number Bond Charge Description Domestic Violence Counts Statute Violation Number Violation of QRD# Drug Activity Drug Type Warrant / Capias Number mount I Unit  $\vec{\sim}$ Violation of DRD # Domestic Violence Charge Description Statute Violation Number Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense # Warrant / Capias Number 4 A **37.** 3 Location (Court, Room Number, Address) 100 j 9 4 Court Date and Time Month Year Time AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED 07/10/2021 Signature of Defendant (or Juvenile and Parent /Custodian) Date Signed Signature of Arresting Officer HOLD for other Agency Name Verification (Printed by Arrestee) iame Name of Afresting Officer (Print) Dangerous Resisted Arrest (PRINT) I.D # D/S Tim Laquerre 37291 PAGE Pauch # Transporting Officer Agency OF 1 Witness here if subject signed with an -X" WHITE COURT COPY DISTRIB **GREEN - STATE ATTORNEY** YELLOW - AGENCY PINK - AGENCY GOLD - DEFENDANT (N.T.A.'s ONLY)

	PROBABLE CAUSE A		FFIDAVIT 1 Arrest 2 2. N.T.A. 4			3 Request for Warrant 4 Request for Capias 1					
ADMIN	Agency ORI Number Agency Name FLO 500000 PALM BE	CH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE		Agency Report Number 06- 21084519							
*	ChargeType. X 1. Felony 3	3. Misdemeanor 5. C	Ordinance Other		cial Notes:						
DEF	Name (Last, First, Middle) Marino, Taylor, Nichole	. Trans Misserine and	Alias			Race	Sex	Date of Bin			
ES	Charge Description	C 1 M	Charge Description	7		W	F	09/09/19	193		
CHARG	992.13(6a) & Possess Control Charge Description	Substance 41/0	Charge Description					<u> </u>			
2	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)					Race	Sex	Date of Birt	th.		
Σ	State of Florida Local Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(City)	(State) (zip)	Phone			Address	L			
VICT	Business Address (Name, Street)								7		
L			(State) (zip)	Phone (			Occupat				
	The undersigned certifies and sweers that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law.  The Person taken into custody										
١.	☐ committed the below acts in my presence. ☐ confessed to										
	admitting to the below facts.	21 0.12	und to have comm							on	
	On the 10 day of July		A.M. 🗷 P.M. (				/				
	On 7/10/2021 at approximately 1911 intersection of Sandpiper Ave. in Ro	hours I was driving not	rth bound or	ı Royal I	Palm Be	ach l	Blvd.	approac	hing the	,	
П	bearing FL tag KUPL17. I ran the tag	ag in FCIC/NCIC which	ved a blue c showed the	tag was	nevrole: register	t Mo ed to	nte C	ario in ti ul Aleva	ront of n	ne ttle	
	but not to a vehicle. I conducted a tr	affic stop at 152 Sandpi	per Ave. and	l inform	ed the d	river	, Paul	l Alexan	der Littl	le.	
	the reason for the stop. Paul said he	bought the car approxim	mately 2 wee	ks ago a	nd hasn	't ha	d a ch	nance to	register	it	
H	yet and knows he should not be driv	ing. While speaking to F	Paul through	the fron	it driver	side	wind	low whic	h was	_	
	rolled down I could smell the odor o he told me he had smoked marijuan:	I marijuana coming iroi	m inside the	Car. I in	tormed	Paul	of my	f my observations and			
	card which was later verified as valid	d. Based on my observat	tions of the	dor of n	o gave u nariinan	іа соі пе пі	is medical marijuana				
card which was later verified as valid. Based on my observations of the odor of marijuana comin and Paul admitting to the presence of marijuana inside I found probable cause existed to search					ch the vehicle and						
	occupants. The front passenger side	occupant was identified	by FL DL a	s Taylor	Nichole	Ma:	Iarino. A search of the				
뉡	vehicle revealed a backpack in the tr bags containing a green leafy substa	runk. Inside the backpac	ck was a larg	e plastic	bag cor	ntain	ing smaller clear plastic				
Ē	Paul said the marijuana was his and	was prescribed to him	craining and which was la	experiei ter verif	nce i rec ied. In t	ognı he fr	zea to	d to be marijuana.			
STAT	where Taylor was sitting was a purse	e that she was previously	y holding wl	ien I init	ially sto	pped	the v	ehicle. I	nside th	e	
USE	purse was Taylors wallet where she	initially grabbed her lice	ense from. Ii	iside the	wallet v	vas a	brok	en greer	a colored	i	
E CA	pill with an imprint on one side of 0 more green colored pills with the im	3. Inside a side pouch of	the purse w	as a sma	ll clear	plast 	ic bag	z contair	ing 5	.	
	recognized these pills to be Alprazola	am based on my trainin	ue scoreu iw g and experi	o umes a ence. I la	ınu no y iter veri	mpri fied :	nts or the ni	i the oth ills by m	er side. I	the	
PROBABI	description, color, imprints, and sha	pe through https://www	.drugs.com/i	imprints	/s-90-3-1	11997	7.htm	l which	verified	the	
ll	pills were Alprazolam 2 mg a schedu	ile 4 controlled substanc	e. I later rea	d Taylor	r her mi	rand	a war	rnings fr	om a ha	ınd İ	
	held card which she stated she under previously prescribed to her approxi	rstood and agreed to spe	ak to me. To	ylor adı	mitted th	he pi	lls we	re Xane	x and we	ere	
	take them with her to consume later	on. Taylor first said she	has a valid	nrescrin	iem toga tion but	ly an Isto	a thoi	ugnt sne	: Would	ot	
	Based on my investigation I determine	ned Taylor violated FSS	893.16(6a)	for posse	ssing a	contr	olled	substan	ce witho	out	
	a valid prescription. Taylor was plac	ed under arrest, handcı	iffed, checke	d for pro	oper fit,	and	doub	le locked	d. I later	.	
	transported Taylor to the Palm Beac	ch County Royal Palm B	Beach substa	tion whil	le I com	plete	d pap	erwork.	Taylor	ŀ	
	was later transported to the Palm Be submitted into evidence along with n	ach County West Deten	iuon Center	by the tr	ransport	unit	. The	Alprazo	)lam was	s	
	driving an unregistered motor vehicl	le. This case is cleared b	y arrest.	isca iron	u the see	ис и	иш a	Waruing	; 101		
1	STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH										
	The state of the s	D/S Tim Laquerre									
TIVE	(Signature of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	10 Into			21	n/s 1	`im I •	aquerre			
ADMINISTRATIVE	The foregoing instrument was sworn of or affirmed and expectible				21 by 1		·ui Là	MARKE		-	
ž.	(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer), who is personally k	known to me and/or produced identification. 30 1 33	. Type of identification	produced							
Ā	Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F S S. 117 10)								PAGE	€	
LI									OF		



## Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office - Arrests Only

	X	Florida State Statute	Description	Page Number(s)
		119.071(2)(d)	Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.	
tions		943.053, 943.0525	NCIC/FCIC/FBI and in-state FDLE/DOC.	
L/E Exemptions		119.071(4)(c)	Undercover personnel.	
1/E E		119.071(2)(f)	Confidential informants (CIs).	
		119.071(2)(e)	Confession.	
suc		985.04(1)	Juvenile offender records.	
emptio		119.071(h)(i)	Assets of a crime victim.	
Public Info. Exemptions		395.3025(7)(a), 456.057(7)(a)	Medical information.	
blictn		394.4615(7)	Mental health information.	
ηd		119.071(4)(d)(2)(a)	Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, or photos of active/former LE personnel, spouses, and children.	
	×	(iii) 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), (2)(a)-(e)	Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card numbers:	2
		(viii) 394.4615(7)	Clinical records under the Baker Act.	
of 23)		(xii) 741.30(3)(b)	The victim's address in a domestic violence action on petitioner's request.	
(Rule		(xiii) 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h)	Protected information regarding victims of child abuse or sexual offenses.	
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.420 (Rule of 23)				
al Administ				
es of Judicia				
Florida Rul				
Other			Other:	
ð			Other:	

## REVIEW COMPLETED BY

Booking Number: 2021017060	Date: 7/11/2021
•	Specialist Name/ID: M. Tooks #8557